## **RESOLUTION 2025 - 05**

## RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT A MONETARY DONATION FOR A SUNSHADE AT THE AQUATIC CENTER SPLASH PAD

WHEREAS, the City of Richland Center's ("the City") donation policy mandates that donations exceeding \$5,000 be approved by resolution of the Common Council; and

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Director, Public Works Director, Park Board, and Public Works Committee have jointly agreed that installing a sunshade at the splash pad will improve user comfort and enhance the overall experience; and

WHEREAS, the Rotary Foundation of Richland County has graciously offered to donate \$12,400 to the City of Richland Center for the purchase and installation of a sunshade shelter near the splash pad on Tax Parcel ID 276-1646-0000; and

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Director and Public Works Director, in consultation with the City Administrator, recommend accepting this monetary donation for the sunshade shelter; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Common Council hereby authorizes the acceptance of the \$12,400 donation from the Rotary Foundation of Richland County for the acquisition and construction of a sunshade shelter.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Common Council expresses its sincere gratitude to the Rotary Foundation of Richland County for their generous contribution and to Keith Behling for his dedicated efforts in bringing this project to fruition.

<b>APPROVED</b> , by the Common Council of the City of R 2025 by the following vote: AYES:, NOS:	ichland Center on this 15th day of April
Adopted this Day of April 2025	
Todd Coppernoll, Mayor	
Attest:	
Amanda Keller, City Clerk / Treasurer	